Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Company humber

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Azure Ol Services Limited 02856486

Court case number
5638 of 2016

In the

High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1(a)

name(s) and Anthony Murphy

address(es) of Harrisons Business Recovery & Insoclvency
{London)} Limited

3rd Floor

Office 305

31 Southampton Row

London

WC1B 5HJ

administrator{s}

“‘Delete as
apphcable

attach a copy of *my/eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 7 November 2016

soned lrﬂsﬁﬁmwa(/\/ ™~ \
Dated CZEM

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Anthony Murphy
Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London) Limited
3rd Floor

Office 305
31 Southampton Row
London
wC1B 5HJ
0207 317 9160
DX Number DX Exchange

MIEHIAGN -

09.'11/2016 #319
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrator's Statement of Proposals pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Azure Qil Services Limited ( in Administration ) -
" the Company / Azure ”

7 November 2016




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrator’'s Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Routes

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Administrator's Remuneration

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 September 2016 to 7 November 2016

Appendix A
Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 13 September 2016 Appendix B
Pre-Appointment Time Analysis and Time Analysis for the Period from 13 September 2016 to 31 October
2016 Appendix €
Additional Information in Relation to Administrator’s Fees Appendix D

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




1.1

1.2

13

1.4

21

22

Statutory Information

The registered number of Azure Ol Services Limited ( " the Company / Azure ” ) 1s 02856486

The trading address of the Company was Unit 9 Kernick Industral Estate, Parkengue Kernick,
Penryn, Cornwall, TR10 9EP (“the freehold Premises”). The business traded under the name
Metal Surgery.

The registered office of Azure has been changed from Unit 9 Kernick Industrial Estate,
Parkengue Kernick, Penryn, Cornwall, TR10 9EP to ¢/o Harrnisons Business Recovery &
Insolvency ( London )} Limited ( * Harnisons “ ), 4™ Floor, 25 Shaftesbury Avenue, London,
WI1D 7EQ This 1s currently being changed to 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31 Southampton Row,

London, WC1B SHJ, due to a recent office move.

Details of the Company's director and secretary are as follows

- P —

_ Li Date :t;_)poi_nted ” ‘ Da_te resigneq E. Shares held
Director
Chnstopher John Walters | 13 October 1993 N/A NIl
Company Secretary
David Kenneth Hines- | 15 October 1994 16 April 2016 Ml
Randle

Background to the Administration

History of the Business

Azure was Incorporated in 1993, Historically, the Company’s main business was that of a
marine fuel bunkerage business. This business was sold in 2010 The last filed statutory

financial accounts for the 12 months ended 31 December 2014 show that the Company made
a loss of some £248,000

After the sale of the fuel bunkerage business, the Company’s main business stream was that

of a metal fabricator, trading under the name “Metal Surgery”.

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




23

2.4

2.5

2.6

27

28

29

2,10

211

The Company traded from the freehold Premises, which 1s owned by its parent company,
Garraf Limited (“Garraf”), a company that s ultimately owned by the director of Azure, Mr
Chnstopher Walters Azure occupied the premises on an informal basis, with the agreement
of Garraf and Mr Walters. Since the appointment of the Administrator to Azure, Garraf has
been placed into voluntary hquidation and Anthony Murphy of Harnsons was appointed
Liquidator on 3 October 2016.

Historically, Metal Surgery had approximately 13 employees, although at the date of

administration only five or six employees remained

Management accounts for the six months to 30 June 2016 show that Metal Surgery made a
net profit in the penod of some £60,000 These accounts are draft only and have not been

verified

Business Funding

Azure’s main source of cashflow funding was provided by an invotce factoring facility provided
by Factor 21 Plc ("Factor 21"). The factonng agreement is supported by a full debenture
centaining full fixed and floating charges over all assets of the Company

The Company also operated a number of bank accounts with NatWest Bank Plc (“"Natwest™)
and had the benefit of a £20,000 overdraft faciity The overdraft was fully utiised at the date
of appointment Azure also utiised a credit card facility provided by NatWest.

As a source of additional working capital, the majority of the Company’s chattel assets, such
as plant, machinery, vehicles and office equipment was also held subject to hire purchase and

lease finance agreements with a number of finance houses.
Trading Difficulties

In the middle of August 2016, Harrisons was first approached by the director to discuss certain
trading difficulties currently being experienced. The first meeting was on 31 August 2016.

The main 1ssue centred around the recovery of sums due to Azure from the largest customer
for work that had been completed, and totalled approximately £165,000.

The customer had advised the Company that there was an 1ssue with the quality of the work
that # had undertaken, and as such, the customer was refusing to pay Azure a significant
portion of the outstanding debt. The Company was also advised that the customer was raising

a counter claim ansing from the alleged defects.

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




212

213

214

2.15

216

217

This dispute was notified directly to Factor 21 by the customer, and, as a consequence, the
invoice factoring facility had been suspended The Company was therefore unable to draw
down any further funds and this had a detrimental impact on Azure’s ability to support day to
day trading.

For the purpose of this report, the identity of the custorner has not been disclosed so as not

to prejudice ongoing negotiations to recover sums due to Azure

In more general terms, the Company’s day to day running costs were considered to be too
high To alleviate this, the Company had already made a number of redundancies to reduce

overhead costs, and was planning further cuts.

The Company also had the overhead burden of several hire purchase/lease finance and rental
agreements Whilst the business of Metal Surgery may have been able to generate a profit
from its core activites by making stringent cuts, the business could not sustain these

overheads

Due to cashflow difficulties, Azure had also entered into a Time to Pay agreement with
HMRC for arrears of VAT (£14,000 being repatd over three months ).

Appointment of Administrator

At the request of Factor 21, Harrisons attended the business premises on 2 September 2016
and met with the director, Mr Chnistopher Walters.

The salient points to come out of that review and meeting were as follows:

2171 The Company had lost a number of key employees cver the last six months, including
the financial controller and bookkeeper/payroll manager

2.17.2 The books and records of the Company were not well kept, and the director
appeared to have hmited understanding of the day to day affairs of the business. It
was readily apparent that the core business was being run by the general manager.

2.173 The Company’s commitment to the various leasing companies was significant. The
combined monthly lease/hire commitments ftotalled some £13,500, equating to
approximately £162,000 per annum

2174 The business was trading on a much reduced capacity, and there was limited value
in the forward order book A brief review of current work in progress indentified that
the value of customer orders in the pipeline was I1n the order of £130,000.

2175 The Company had combined liabiliies in excess of £400,000.

Admmistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




218

219

2.20

2.21

31

32

3.3

2176 Azure had very little working capital to fund continued trading The business had a
number of small customer sales invoices totalling no more than £15,000 which it
could ratse in the short term, but longer term further investment was required.

Having discussed these findings with the director and Factor 21 the decision was made that
the business of Azure could not continue to trade in its present format, and that an

Administrator should be appointed to the Company.

Anthony Murphy of Harnsons, 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, London, WC1B
SHJ, a hcensed insolvency practitioner, was appointed Administrator of the Company by Factor
21 PLC on 13 September 2016.

The admuiistration 1s registered in the High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court, under
reference number 5638 of 2016

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the administration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation Azure 1s based
in the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following objectives:
a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up { without first being in administration }, or

c) realising property in order to make a distnbubtion to one or more secured or

preferential creditors,
Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detalled below

Objective a) was not achievable, the profitability of the core business was doubtful, the
existing business had been reduced to a skeleton staff; the value of the existing forward order

book was uncertain, and the director had no appetite to continue with the business.

Objectives b) and ¢} are being achieved, and I set out below further explanation.

Adminstrator's Report and Statement of Proposals



3.4

3.5

36

Strategy on Appointment

Immediately on appointment, the Administrator took control of the freehold Premises, and set

about securing the tangible assets and books and records of the Company.

From a review of the current trading activities, a decision was taken not to trade on the
business and actively market the business for a going concern sale. The main reasens for ths

were are follows

3 5.1 The Administrator had no readily available funds to meet the costs of continued trading.
Azure had no cash at bank, and the facllity with Factor 21 had been suspended.

3.5.2 The Company had a number of unfimnished orders { work in progress ) at vanous stages
of completion. The Administrator considered what orders could be completed in the
proposed short penod of trading ( a maximum of four weeks ) and what level of

invoicing could be achieved n that peried.

3.5.3 On appointment, Azure had no completed orders that could readily be invaiced to
customers to generate iImmediate cash for trading. Every order had an associated cost

element in order to complete the work, including materials and labour.

3 54 There was also uncertainty regarding payment from customers in the event that orders
were completed. The Administrator was aware of a number of existing disputes with
customers regarding the qualty of completed work by the Company prior to
administration Given these known disputes, there was no guarantee or certainty that

customers would not raise further disputes on work done by the Administrator

3 5.5 Having considered the most likely outcome for a hmited penod of trading, the
Admunistrator prudently estimated that Azure would at best break even, If not incur a

small loss. There would also have been the costs of supervision of trading to consider,

3.5 6 These findings were discussed with Factor 21. On balance, the anticipated outcome
from trading was too uncertain, The Administrator could not recommend to Factor 21
that additional funds be advanced and a decision was therefore made not to make funds

avatlable to support continued trading.

Once the decision was made to cease trading, the Admunistrator dismissed all of Azure’s
employees; wutially by way of verbal communication, followed by written confirmation.

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




37

38

3.9

3.10

311

312

Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH") were instructed by the Adminestrator to take an inventory of

the Company’s chattel assets and prepare a formal valuation

The combined value for the Company’s chattel assets, for both unencumbered assets and
assets subject to finance, 1s some £72,150 on an 1 sity basis and £32,650 on a break up
basis. These values include certain assumptions made n respect of the amounts owed on

finance.

The estimated value of the unencumbered assets, including plant and machinery, motor
vehicles, stock and office furniture and equipment 1s £36,300 on an /1 situ basis and £20,600

on a break up basis.
Disposal of the Chattel Assets and Work in progress

The former manager of Metal Surgery expressed an interest Iin acquining certain
unencumbered assets of Azure, and the unfinished work In progress lying on site at the time

of appointment.

An offer of £14,000 was receved from Fancy Dress Superstore Limited (“FDS”) for certain
items of plant, machinery and office furniture and equipment, In addition, a separate offer of
£1,000 was also received from FDS for the work in progress and freely owned stock Please
note that FDS 1s an unconnected party.

Whilst the offer made was below LSH's ex sifw valuation, the following considerations were

given

3121 Associated sales costs and commission 1n pursuing an alternative disposal strategy

could equate to 20-30% of overall realisations

3.12,2 FDS was seeking to continue to occupy the freehold Premises under licence from the
Adminustrator. The offer made took account of the continued benefit to be received
by the administration from a tenant in occupation under licence. I comment it more
detail below

3.12.3  The work in progress on the current order book had no readily attainable value, save
for the base value of the raw materials, and would require further fabnication work

in order for it to have any quantifiable value

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

Based on these considerations, and in the absence of any other increased offer, LSH
recommended that the Administrator accepted the offer from FDS. A sale was concluded

shortly after the Administrator's appointment.

On LSH’s recommendations, the Administrator intends to dispose of the balance of the
Company‘s unencumbered assets by way of an on-line auction, which 1s set to occur during

the second week of December 2016
The Freehold Premises

As commented upon above, the freehold Premises 1s owned by the parent company, Garraf,
The property 1s subject to a mortgage in favour of Bath Investment & Building Society
(\\BIBSH)

Azure occupied the premises on an informal basis, with the agreement of Garraf (and indirectly
with Mr Walters), and in return maintained the monthly mortgage due to BIBS under the
mortgage

With the agreement of Garraf and Mr Walters, the Administrator has granted FDS a short term
hicence to occupy the freehold Premises in erder for him to continue with his business activities.
Under the terms of the licence, FDS i1s paying the Administrator a licence fee of £1,500 per

month.
Disposal of Residential Flat — “the Flat”

The Company owns a residential property in Plymouth, which 1s currently occupied by the
director, Mr Walters The Flat is also subject to a mortgage in favour of BIBS, and at the date
of appointment the mortgage outstanding was approximately £305,000,

Factor 21 also has a secondary interest in the Flat behund BIBS under its fixed charge security
Any surplus arising from the disposal of the Flat, and after the repayment of the BIBS’
mortgage and the associated costs of disposal, would be available to satisfy the Company’s
indebtedness to Factor 21, in the event Factor 21 1s not repaid from debtor realisations.

The Administrator has instructed Best Gapp, independent property agents, to assist him in the
disposal of the Flat The recommendation from Best Gapp 15 that the Flat 1s marketed for
£425,000. For the purposes of the director’s Statement of Affairs only, the Flat 1s prudently
estimated to realise £415,000

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




313

3.14

3.15

3.16

317

3.18

319

320

Based on these considerations, and in the absence of any other increased offer, LSH
recommended that the Admunistrator accepted the offer from FDS. A sale was concluded

shortly after the Administrator's appointment.

On LSH's recommendations, the Administrator intends to dispose of the balance of the
Company’s unencumbered assets by way of an on-lne auction, which 1s set to occur durng

the second week of December 2016.
The Freehold Premises

As commented upon above, the freehold Premises 1s owned by the parent company, Garraf
The property s subject to a mortgage in favour of Bath Investment & Building Soclety
("BIBS")

Azure cccupled the premises o an informal basis, with the agreement of Garraf (and indirectly
with Mr Walters), and in return maintained the monthly mortgage due to BIBS under the

mortgage

With the agreement of Garraf and Mr Walters, the Administrator has granted FDS a short term
licence to occupy the freehold Premuses in order for him to continue with his business activibes
Under the terms of the licence, FDS 1s paying the Administrator a licence fee of £1,500 per

month.
Disposal of Residential Flat —- “the Flat”

The Company owns a residential property in Plymouth, which 1s currently occupied by the
director, Mr Walters. The Flat 1s also subject to a mortgage in favour of BIBS, and at the date
of appointment the mortgage outstanding was approximately £305,000

Factor 21 also has a secondary interest in the Flat behind BIBS under its fixed charge security.
Any surplus ansing from the disposal of the Flat, and after the repayment of the BIBS
mortgage and the associated costs of disposal, would be avalable to satisfy the Company’s
indebtedness to Factor 21, in the event Factor 21 1s not repaid from debtor realisations

The Administrator has instructed Best Gapp, independent property agents, to assist hum in the
disposal of the Flat The recommendation from Best Gapp 1s that the Flat is marketed for
£425,000, For the purposes of the director’s Statement of Affairs only, the Flat 1s prudently
estimated to realise £415,000

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals



321

322

323

324

325

4.1

5.1

5.2

Presently, BIBS i1s not seeking to take its own recovery action as long as the Company
maintains the monthly mortgage payments, There is a clear value in the Flat for the benefit
of Factor 21 and the Administrator is continuing to service the BIBS' mortgage to preserve this

value
Book Debt Collection

As reported above, the Company’s book debts are subject to a factoring agreement with Factor
21, and as such any recoveries made are not generally available for the benefit of creditors.
At the date of appointment, the book debts were some £216,000, against which £170,435

was due to Factor 21

On appointment, approximately £165,000 was owed to Azure by its largest customer. The
amount due 15 disputed, and the Company has received a cross claim in respect of the work

that has been completed.

The Adminustrator has nstructed an independent Quantity Surveyor, Robert Pearce

Associates ("RPA™), to assist in the recovery of this disputed debt.

Since appointment, Factor 21 has continued to collect in the remainder of the debts due to
Azure At the time of this report, the remaining book debts are approximately £180,966. Factor
2115 owed approximately £118,120.

Administrator's Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of the
Administrator’s appointment on 13 September 2016 to 7 November 2016 is attached at
Appendix A

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix B I1s a summary of the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of the Administrator’s appointment  This was verified by a statement
of truth by the Director on 7 November 2016.

The Admunistrator has the following observations to make 1n relation to the Director’s

Estimated Statement of Affairs.

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

5,10

Freehold Property

There 1s sufficient value in the Flat in Plymouth to repay the BIBS' mortgage n full, and
generate a surplus It I1s estimated that there 1s approximately £105,000 of equity in the Flat,
subject to the final redemption figure and the associated costs of disposal.

In the first instance, any equity generated from the disposal of the Flat would be avallable to
satisfy the Company’s indebtedness to Factor 21, should it experience a shortfall on recovery

from debtor realsations.
Book Debts

For the sake of this report only, the director has applied a 25% provision against the disputed
debt with the Company’s largest debtor. A general provision of between 10-15% has been
appled against the other debts

Assuming total book debt cotlections of some £166,000, the director anticipates that Factor
21 will suffer a loss on recovery of approximately £4,000 from debtor recoveries. This 1s

predicated on the provisions set out above,

NB: Please note that the collection of the debtors remains within the controf and under the

security of Factor 21. As such, the director’s views are not binding on any debtor recoveries.
Leasehold Premises

The Company does not occupy the business premises under any formal tenure, and as such

there 1s no lease or licence that may crdinarnly have had a value
Parcels of Land

The Company owned two parcels of land which were sold several years ago, subject to

obtaining satisfactory planning consent.

The Administrator understands that the planning consent 1s imminent. However, the buyer
has raised significant counter claims against Azure for misrepresentation. For the purposes of

this report, no recoveries are anticipated
Underlease

The Company holds the underlease to a car park located mn Falmouth, Cornwall. The
underfease i1s not shown as an asset in the balance sheet of the Company, and holds no value

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals



511

512

513

514

61

62

according to the diector The Admurustrator will seek to ascertamn whether or not the

underlease has any realisable value.
Chattel Assets

There 15 no book value for the Company’s chattel assets The value 1s per LSH's formal
valuation, and includes assets subject to hire purchase / finance agreements The estimated

to realise value I1s taken from the sale of the unencumbered assets to FDS.
Director’s loan

The director advises that he personally owes meney to the Company in respect of his director’s
loan. From the books and records of Azure, it I1s unclear what monies may be owed to the

Company.

The Administrator 1s aware that Mr Walters 1s seeking to propose a Voluntary Arrangement
with his creditors (*IVA™) If an IVA 1s proposed and approved, it 1s uncertain what recovery

may be made in the administration
Inter Company Balance

According to the books and records of Garraf, the Company 1s owed approximately £1.2 Million
by way of an inter-company balance. The exact make-up of the loan is uncertain. Garraf has
entered voluntary liquidation since the Administrator’s appointment { see above) and the

expected recovery is nil

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Administrator will continue to manage the affairs of Azure, in order to

achieve the objective of the administration. In the circumstances, it is proposed that.

If, having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrator thinks that a distribution will
be available to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of Azure’s net floating charge
property { known as the ‘Prescrnibed Part’ ) by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Ensolvency
Act 1986 { " the Act * ), this will be distributed by the Administrator in the administration and

the Company will thereafter proceed to dissoluticn.

If, having realised the assets of Azure, the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be made
to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Act as noted

above, the Administrator proposes filing a notice with the Registrar of Compantes, which will

Admmistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




63

6.4

65

66

67

6.8

6.9

have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrator to an end and will move the
Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary liquidation { ™ CVL ” ), in order that the
distnbution can be made In these arcumstances, It 1s proposed that the Administrator will
become the Liquidator of the CVL

Court approval 1s not required to enable the Administrator to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. If, however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part 1s anticipated, the Administrator may consider making an
application to court to seek permission to distribute this in the administration  If permission
Is granted, Azure will exit into dissolution once the distnbution has been made and the

administration concluded

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, the Administrator will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of

Companies for the dissolution of Azure

It should be noted that the Admimistrator expects Factor 21 to achieve a full recovery under
its fixed charge This 1s predicated on current estimated to realise values, as per the director’s
Statement of Affairs. It 1s therefore anticipated that the provisions of Section 176A(2)(a) of
the Act (“the Prescribed Part”) will not apply in this case

See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from

administration

The Administrator shall do all such other things and generally exerase all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the

statutory purpose of the admunistration

If the Administrator considers it necessary to extend the penod of the administration, the
Administrator will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension,
Creditors may consent to an extension for a penod of up to one year and the Court can order
that the Administrator's term of office be extended for a specified pencd determined by it

If the creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that f any such Commitiee
15 formed, they be authonsed to sanction the basis of the Administrator's remuneration and
dishursements and any proposed act on the part of the Admurustrator without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the

most appropriate exit route from the administration

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals



6.10

611

612

613

614

71

The basis of the Admunistrator's remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by the

Administrator
= as a percentage of the value of the assets the Administrator has to deal with, or

* by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff managing the

admirustration, or
* asasetamount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1ssued by the Assocration of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrator be authonsed to draw Category 2 disbursements as
and when funds are available, in accordance with Harrisons’ publshed tanff. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by Harrisons can be found in Appendix D.

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrator shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors, or, where the Adminstrator
thinks that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors ( other than via the prescribed part ), approval will be sought from the
secured and ( If necessary ) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 The Admunistrator will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-
administration costs detailed in this report and his discharge from liability in the same manner

In this case, the Administrator is seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration as follows:

* By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending

to matters arising in the administration.

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Act immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation — "CVL"

Based on present information, the Administrator does not think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured crediors, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part in the event that Factor 21

does not enjoy a full recovery under its fixed charge.

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




7.2

7.3

7.4

75

7.6

7.7

In the event that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed
Part, the Administrator will either make an application to Court to enable him to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors in the administration or the Administrator will file a notice
with the Registrar of Companies in order that the administration will cease and the Company
will move automatically into CVL to faclitate this distnbution It 1s proposed that the

Adminustrator will also become the Liguidator of the CVL

Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative Liquidator of theirr choice, To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Admimistrator prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrator will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Administrator will automatically

become the Liguidator of the subsequent CVL.
Dissolution of the Company

If the Administrator makes a distribution to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part
within the administration a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar of

Companies with the Administrator’s final report, for the dissolution of Azure.

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution iIf the Administrator thinks
that Azure has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors. A

copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors.

The Administrator’s appointment will end foillowing the registration of the notice by the

Registrar of Companies.
Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to CVL 1s not possible because a dividend to the unsecured creditors { other than
by virtue of the Prescnbed Part ) i1s not anticipated, but the Administrator concludes that an
exit into hquidation i1s appropriate so that further investigations into the Company’s affairs may
be carried out, an application to Court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation
instead. If this 1s appropriate, at this stage it 1s anticipated, but not mandatory, that the

Administrator will become the Liquidater 1n the subsequent liquidation,

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




81

82

83

84

Pre-administration Costs

Prior to the date of the Administrator’s appointment, Harrisons incurred total pre-appointment
time costs totalling £13,246, which represents 60 hours at an average rate of £220 77 per
hour. Attached at Appendix C i1s a pre-appaointment Time Analysis

Harrisons was Instructed by the Company on 6 September 2016 to assist in the administration
process It was agreed that Harrisons shall be paid £10,000 plus VAT by the Company acting
by its directors in respect of the costs associated with assessing that administration 1s the
appropriate nsolvency procedure and seeking the appointment of Anthony Murphy as

Admimistrator,

In the event that pre-administration costs were not for any reason paid in accordance with
the terms of the engagement letter by the Company, Harrisons reserved the night to seek
approval for these costs as an expense of the Administration under the provisions of R2 67A

of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Harrisons’ pre-appointment time costs include the following matters:

. Setting up files and case set up on IPS.
. Completing checklists and conflict checks to accept appointment
. Strategy meetings to discuss the case and internal strategy e-mails regarding

appointment

. Undertaking a review of the sclvency of Azure, Including site visits.

. Review of book debt position and recoverability of book debts

. Review of debtor dispute

) Review of lease position

. Liaising with and advising the Director of the Company.

. Meetings with Director and the Director’s advisers

. Lizising with and advising F21.

. Review of appointment documents and dealing with e-mails regarding the

appointment.

. Liaising with PDT Soliators ( * PDT ” ) regarding the appointment formalities
. Secuning the Administrator’s appointment.
. Secured creditors / security review

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




8.5

8.6

8.7

88

8.9

91

The majority of the above work could only have been carned out pre-appointment, and

enabled the appointment to take place

The work furthered the achievement of objective c¢) of the hierarchical objectives by preserving
the value of the book debt ledger for the benefit of the secured creditor, Factor 21.

Legal Fees

PDT was nstructed to assist Harnsons with the proposed appointment of the Administrator.
This included preparing the relevant appointment documentation and forms, filing the
appointment documentation at Court, conducting a security review and other general

appointment formalities.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the administrator are as follows:

Amount Who . Amount
aid © payments | unpaid
p £ ! made by | £

f Total ]
Charged Brief description of | amount }
by | services provided , incurred

:i

u
|

Ji

Harrisons Please see above. 13,246 Nil N/A 13,246

FPOT Legal advice and 1,540 Nif N/A 1,540
disbursements mn
relation to the
Admirystrator’s
appointment.  Please
see above,

The payment of unpaid pre-admunistration costs set out above as an expense of the
administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrator's proposals. As the Administrator thinks that Azure has insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors ( other than via the prescribed
part }, approval will be sought from the secured and ( if necessary ) the preferential creditors

in accordance with R2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (" the Rules “ ).

Administrator's Remuneration

Under the provisions of R2.106 of the Rules, the Administrator 1s required to provide creditors
with details of the work he proposes to undertake in the admirustration and the expenses he

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals



92

93

94

9.5

10

10.1

11

111

considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to

determining the basis upon which the Administrator’s remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where an Administrator seeks to pass a resolution to agree the basis of his
remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in attending to
matters arsing in the administration, a fees estimate outhining the time and estimated cost of

the work to be done must also be provided.

In this case, I am seeking to agree that my remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by me and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company My fees estimate and details
of the work I propose to undertake can be found in Appendix D to this report Please note
that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case only and If
I consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, I am obliged to seek
further approval for any increase in my remuneration The fees estimate provides details of
these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of my remuneration will

be sought as outlined 1n section 6 of this report,

I will provide updates on the expenses I consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during

this case with my progress reports in due course.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s fees 15 avallable on request or can be
downloaded from http://www harnsons uk com/creditors-guide-fees If you would prefer this
to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Robert Forster of this office on 0207 317 9160.

Next Report

The Admirestrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the

first six months of the Admimstration and 1 will report to you again at this time.

Meeting of Creditors

The Administrater thinks that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to the unsecured creditors In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule
Bl of The Insolvency Act 1986 an initial meeting of the Company's creditors is therefore not
being convened

Admnistrator's Repert and Statement of Proposals




112 The Administrator 1s, however, cbliged to hold an initial creditors' meeting If 10% in value of
the creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify hum in writing
In the prescribed form on or before 16 November 2016 In the absence of any such request,
the proposals will be deemed approved

For and on behalf of
Azure Ol Services Limited

ny M
Administrator

Enc

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 September 2016 to 7 November
2016

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

415,000 00

14,000.00
1,000 00

Azure Oil Services Limited
( in Administration )

ASSET REALISATIONS
Freehold Property

COSTS OF REALISATION
Mortgage Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Stock / Work in Progress
Licence Fee

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents' Fees

Agents' Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Mortgage Payments

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank (Interest Beaning)

VAT Payable

From 13/09/2016
To07/11/2016
£

Nil

(3,111 00)
(3,111.00)

14,000 G0
1,000.00
3,000 00

355

18,003.55

(5,750.00)
(250.00)
(3,450.00)
(142.30)
(2,604.56)
(12,196.86)

2,695.69

3,805.69
(1,110.00)

2,695.69




Appendix B

Summary of Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




Azure Oil Services Limited { in Administration )

Summary of Director's Statement of Affairs as at 13 September 2016

Estimated to

Book Value Realse
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge or other encumberance
Freehold property 425,000 415,000
Less
Due to Bath Buillding Society {305,000) {305,000)
Estimated Property surplus carned down 120,000 110,000
Book debts 216,822 166,424
Less
Due to Factor 21 Plc {170,435) {170,435)
Estimated surplus / {deficiency) on book debt collection 46,387 {4,011)
Estimated Property surplus brought down 110,000
Estimated fixed charge surplus after repayment to Factor 21 carried down 105,989
Uncharged Assets
Leasehold premises Nil N1l
Parcels of land Nil il
Underlease Nil Nil
Chattel assets 81,000 14,000
Stock & Work in progress 143,800 1,000
Director's loan Uncertain Uncertain
Inter company balance 1,224,938 Nil
Fixed charge surplus brought down 105,989 105,989
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 120,989
Preferential creditors Employees (20,213)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 100,776
Unsecured, non-preferential creditors
Trade & expense creditors (131,713)
Leasing companies (218,247}
NatWest Bank Pic (29,112)
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE (24,670}

- VAT {9,684)

(413,426}

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors {312,650)
Issued and called up capital (25,000}
Estimated total deficiency as regards members (337,650)




L5 680'ET
9 Z80'T
89 $EL'0LT
9,911

00 619

94 9E6

68 064

£8 5L

L LT

05 Z8b'L
96 Z6¥
00 81€'6
10 18b'ET
[41R 4

ST €60'T
58 £66
0 ZZ1

LT
82 v
00 0bT'T
£ET pIT
09 bz
L1242
DE 1Z6'6
a1 06

LE 6T

00 Q07
S6 OFb'ET
ZE 090'%1
£8 ZHTCE
66 6v8°04
vL0L0°L
§7 £05
101812
09 LEPT
06 921

¥0 8T

70 £(98'¢2

F

Sa6 9THY ‘UieaH spremiel; ‘€69 xod Od

UNZ 4L [lemwoD ‘o] ‘URI0ABQ SHIOM SHIISIA ‘BT JUN
VL6 QTXO ‘UoxQ ‘paojBuiliem ‘Aem 42359 jied saweyl
16 PUL ‘Cdnal ‘153 pul SUOISSPWSTILL ‘GMd

3G0 81aM ‘PoIAEM ‘P sbeIENA 67

H10 9YL ‘llemiucd ‘yuodueniad ‘153 pul py UOREIS -1 Siiun

HNG HHL lemuior) ‘oungy Jed ssauisng oy “Lnod Spueipoos

3T 19H ‘aaysiIoA YHoN ‘S1efioliey ‘BnUBAY BLODIA ¢

840 £TNH

'UIYSOA 1507 ‘3isSaH ‘proy AquUDd “yled adlo AuUnoD poomalssal ‘asnoy abpug
SA/ 9714 ‘jlemiuod ‘||aisne 1S ‘uematl 1S ‘aue| saalabuobial) 10daq seassbuoball
AVE THL ‘0nil ‘peod maAail ‘|leH AJUNeD ‘Jounod [[Emuo)

2 TYL ‘o4t ‘peod A12 ‘asnoy LISy ‘JUSWRINIDA) pICoU0)

a6 0TYL 1emulod) ‘UAIuad ‘pROL %AIIBY ‘15T pul 0] ‘Splempl Malpuy Q¥ 4 ‘2 Jun
0SS WZHI ‘Uopuo ‘snadi) AINgsuld TE ‘@SNOH AINGSI|es ‘samaias Jojpaud A|lLL 19yeq ofD
NOE STHL ‘llemwod "yrupal ‘Aem uospim ‘asnoy Buibexoed 14D

30 9TYL ‘pnupsy ‘153 puI ybisjan ‘aaup Asaep uol ‘asnoy Auowley 7 g T

DSS Wed3 'uopuot

'snouiy AIngsul4d TE ‘asnoy Angsi|es Joojd L9 ‘d71 Se0IAIaS JoNpals A|(LL Jaxeq ofD
Z1LE Z1dH ‘aquodip ybiH ‘peoy uoReuoLod

HS9 ZT1d ‘YSeles ‘auiuog is

A3S £1d ‘nowAld yied 2bebue ‘asnor umog moy ‘dnosg yom uiep v/L

ING EZW 12ISOUDUELL ‘BMBUSUDIAM ‘DBOS UGHISARD ‘HNOI UGHABP

MJE STYL "YInpay ‘proy UOSURABL)

ALS £1d ‘uoasq ‘qainowA|d yred ssausng 26ebue ‘peod aibes ‘T Jun

(08 0TYL ‘uAiuad ‘azeld 3yl

48 1758 015Kg ‘UInowuony ‘peoy noxng 911

706 E€3d ‘wuAl s,Bury ‘Usipuag uopieg ‘asnoy |ooyRs Pi0 ‘PROY Weyduly

Xa¢ NN ‘aaiysuojdweypon ‘Ubnasoqbutiom ‘peoy siapues ¢9-zs

940 £x3 ‘4919x7 ‘weysdo] ‘plojqg ‘asncH epeuuy

2ap 129y ‘aoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseg ‘maip Buiseg asnoH XNelW J00ld pagl

XVT 19y ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Ainguod ‘ezeld xady ‘g xooig Joold Wiy

QST 0TS '$P39] ‘LoUNIS ‘peoy wied A|jeA

AdZ ST1d ‘IemuueD ‘u0isasune ‘aje)s] |eLIsSnpur wepibAuUld ‘23us)) IARS 3qn]
ACT oF8 ‘weybuiag ‘iyss|on) ‘peoy uonels

539 964 ‘Sunoquies ‘suet | ‘a31els3 |eulsnpu] AoiL

148 6AQ ‘96puGIN0ls ‘BA| }95.105 PCOMNE SMES UOSIPPY

NSE TTHL ‘nowie; ‘a12ss jewnsnpul a1b6iuoban ‘4 tun sjeisly sav

HAE 7va ‘Wieg ‘peoy |0IsUg JamoT ‘a2enbs ay ) ‘asnoy saller 1§ ‘100|4 puz

SS2Jppy

pajwn Buises uaLWshEuR J35SY |213Ua0)
AuIzeD

J1d 1€ J0)0e4

P17 (S1UNC23Y} SINPOId BMA

QL7 J8UaD) YBuUoD 0ang

Waa

SuRUSed AYRNg

dieyseieq

P17 seg) [edmieN PeNuOD

2ouRUI4 SSaUISNY SJALROIg 3sO|D
[2143wWwo) Ao

[BPUNOD [[EMUICD

dnoas apioduo]

s10e4 [esLy9)3 A

pajiwn aosueul4 ayesodiod 40
Buibeyoed siapen)

P17 Sons1607 wiep

ssauIsng Sse9) Uspug

PI7 SIAIDS DISEM B

P abejney squionung

P11 3N suoBnjos 30 333|dwo)
P11 %N Jalwelg

pajwun 209

PY1 SEISIW SLUNgyIeg

P31 IN Udspudleg

1S9M IN0S 3315 Buuasuibug naueq
AL SMuURgY

PO SoUBULY APUY
JoueL)y }3SSY epewy
paywi abejueApy 1assy
1d Hueg aJoulaply

N S| 13UD30]Y
payw] buusawmbul epewsy
P11 3N BpINb

P37 saued oy

SMES UOSIppY

S[EIRIW SaY

oid wdy

aweN

1020
0022
104D
004D
0020
Z0dD
1002
00a>
8020

£020
9022
S00D
¥002
€000
020
102D
0020

8082
092
904>
5082
#0892
£09D
080
10g0
0082
VOv2
60Y0D
80vD
20¥0
90vD
SOYD
#0VD
€0YD
[d11-8}
T0¥D
00vD
0012

Aay

s1031paa) Auedwo) - g

( uonensiulpy Ul ) PaJIWIIT SIIAIBS [IQ BINZY



9k 861
9t 981
¥0'+80°0T
002099
b bob
80 b1

00 009
76 5S¢
{8 b81
2780
00 2181
00 68
9 LLEY
00 00Z'v
vz 79b
T8 TOLTT
T £68
08 529
00 S£8°L1
T# 118
¥6 615
131

09 9£7'6

£8 546'61
T8 BLBT
00 642
Ok 0Z€
08 vt
0L €62
00 061
9¢ 522
110

16 595
91 €2

0Z ££0'T
SE 950t
16 STh
98 90L

LY

66 LET'ST
00012
86 TS1'L
98 £89°6

£6 699+

WYS TZW ‘91sausue)y "ABMSUOWIS Ied SEfIY ‘ISnOH se(ly

S56 TH37 “19I5R0137 ‘8666 X0Q0d

Adb ZESE ‘1015118 ‘OIS ASjpelg ‘Deoy ped 1831 “UNeD UNod ISOM T IUN
XH9 158 ‘101sug ‘dysiauno) ‘uobeled ayl

OVE 0TYL “|[BMuIo) ‘UAiuad ‘PY [ERIWIWICTD 0Z

HAE X3 ‘u0Aaq ‘491203 0k X0q0d

XHZ THL ‘[lemuwia) ‘oiniy ‘peoy tANCW|eL ‘9snoH [|slueq

OL0 TTYM “SMO[lIMR-9T-UOIMIN ‘Sed UL ‘9T ISNOH Ise)

NQT Z1X3 ‘U0ASQ ‘Uo3Ipal) 453 pul Mopesi SpI0T ‘pul Ysiew

Y49 £19 "191sadualry ‘saoo uieg AsRbp3

g0 81ns ‘apemsalGiig ‘peoy UopuoT Hed ssauisng uonenS

Z1Z STHL ‘llemuwio)d ‘yanipay ‘axiduin L yinos

daz TYL N HEemuio) ‘OYMYL ‘peoy WweymaN ‘9snoH 1ead

XQS $T13 ‘ucpuon ‘alenbs epeue] T ‘SUONII|I0D SIULIBH JBng 0/3

Z79 Z17d ‘[lemudon 153 pu] Aemdped ‘yselles ‘eloe Buo| ‘anjusd 3DIA15 YINoWAld
9NE THY ‘WELRSIIW "B08|d SIPM ‘SSNOH Yooy

SAS Z£58 ‘joisug ‘ale) ied ssauisng ybrepasam ‘Hnod 193sed 9 iun
dST STUL ‘(lemwo] "yrupay ‘maup.e) ‘Aem Asjuess

ALS £1d ‘\pnowAld ‘153 pU] 13A0153 ‘MBIA BMEPHEQ ‘3SNOH plRId

AT6 0THL ‘Jlesmuio) ‘vAsusd 153 pul ¥wiy ‘py sbuiluac 9
[v6 1S5

‘BIS-UQ-PUALNOS ‘/H/S X0F Od ‘S90IAISS JSLLIISNT SPIED) ‘UOISIAI SPAET [BIDIBLULIOD

84€ £95 ‘weysagey

'SIBAUBH “Jed HIIMPY ‘69S X0F Od ‘SSUBACIBY SSBU|SNg ‘SadIAIRS Juswabeuel JIpas

NAT STNH ‘lINH “€85 X0G0d

INZ TTHL “Anow(ed ‘Wno> jsouy g

NAae OTAUL ‘sumopbuo| 'ssiuay “Jajsuel) 93Sem LWIRY SSILIRY

NOE 0ZdN ‘Hodmay ‘se|ibsaely ‘pecy Yipied

388 0THL "UAIUS4 ‘P UINOW[R) ‘3SN0Y 3PISIIEM

g371 1€1d ‘lemwio) ‘uiipog ‘aienbg eUGYIA ‘3SNOH AQUNODISaMA

d36 OTAL ‘|lemuiod ‘uAluad 453 pul y1WLY ‘0F 3un

vOT TTUL “|lemwod ‘yinow(ey ‘py Asuselb ¢

asT 0751 ‘5paa7 “UoHnols ‘peoy uued As|iep

NS TTYL ‘jlemuio) ‘yinoweq ‘1s3 puj a166mo0ba.)

DAas6 0TYUL ‘llemuwiod ‘uiuad ‘P WY 0S

NG P “SPag uoIm) e 5531601 “Aepm uooqiy SZ/ET

¥YS $X3 19193 ‘py abpug Aomod

S8/ £5 'PlRUBYS 198415 PUBJICIS T ‘95N0H (BPUSY ‘dT1 (AS) Joudes) saigbag o/D
0SS WEZD3 ‘uopuo

'snodin Angsuid 1€ ‘8snod AUngsijes ‘100]4 Yi9 ‘d11 SIDIAIRS 103Ipat) AjLL Jaxed o/d
Y9 7Oy “2aysiseg ‘Buipeay Hed ssauisng [euciewaiu] buipesy

OCZ £yl 'Woouesuod ‘55040 UBaRd ‘SAouSHIOM SABMIAL D JUN

MEBT TING ‘X9s5nS 159 ‘BUIjHOM ‘pROY aquuoDLLIR ‘PY] S3|YC.d 18815 WAV 2d
avs SXg ‘0T¥ 8Wa

35Sk ZTNG ‘Buipom
‘peoy uojbullieg ‘asnoy abpug uojBuLLng ‘@siAuas ADUIAJOSU pUR JURBWSDI0MUT

SUOJEPOA
Buppia

24 dnots 3oueuy jewn|n
dT sbuuyy,

SIOpUd AL

P31 HOM AlSauL
jesawioy) abpwing 13005
{1218 159M LINOS) MMS
PY] SaIALBS Jassy Apaads
QL7 SI3SIUBARD 155/, LANOS
P11 SWIR1SAG SSDUISNG SIS
P S [ SIS
PRI SUOS B MRIPUY (S
UDJAET po9Y UOosSUIqoY
paywn BuipueH ssoy
uoyybiy

P11 1ended yoory

p1 6uyn oMy

P17 podsuell ¥y

paywn N plamo.d

uoIsURd

sonse|d uAluag

T1d %ueg I9ISUIUISSM BUOGEN

I1d »ueqd J3]suU[UnSaM [BUOREN
SSBUISNY Jamodn

SA0IMBS LolemyBIN

P11 a0 didg suia4 XN
dno.o) eipayy 15anbsman
$a160j0UYI3 | [IN

Enltal:I N

lIemLIo) HeDlelal

P11 [22UR|3 cARly

N SIEIFKW S0}
Ag|sbury

PY] SIBYSIU [BIS HOIUIDY
P11 sdaped] uojBuisuay
Jasewp.eddy suosuyor
PRI UOSMIL

23158AU]
3|d 3dueuld 135Sy I9)seAU]

P11 ssteday (2oL |RIISAPU]
P11 (¥N) 82UBU BI0AUT DESH
[ LVA ] SWoisny 18 anusaay WH

(3AVd) SWOISND pue anuaAay WH

paairy { LOpUOT ) ADUDAOSU] R} AIDACDTY SSOUISNG SUDSUIEH 0D
pajiwr { uopuoT ) ADUBA|OSU] 3 AISACDSY SSBUISNY SUOSLIEH /D
payiw { uepuo ) Adusajosul g ASA0I3Y SSaUISNg SUCSLIeH 0D
pajw { uopuUOT } AJUIAOSUL 1§ ASSACISY SSaUISNg SUOSUIEH 0/D
P3N { UOpUDT } AJUSAIOSUL 3 AISAODSY SSAUISNG SUOSLIEH 0/
paawr] { uopuo } ASUBA|osU] g AIBAQDSY SssuUIsng SuosLuUeH o/
pa3wn { UOPUGT } AJUSAOSUL g AIACDTY SSauisng SuosLUIRH 0/
pajwn { UOPUOT } AJUSAIOSUL g AUDACDY SSaUISNg SUOSLLIEH 0/
pajiw { LopuoT ) ADUBAIOSU] 8 AIRACDDY SSIUISNG SUCSILIEH 0/D
pajiwn { UOpuGT ) AJUSA|OSU] 3 AIBACDSY SSBUISNY SUCSLLIEH 0/
PRI ( uopua ) AJusajosu] g AIRAQDY SSDUISNY SUOSLLIEH 0D
pa1win { uopuoe ) ASUaA[OSU] 1§ AIBAODTY SSaUISNG SUOSILIEH OfD
MS0 bd ‘U0ASQ YINOWA] 'UMOPINED ‘DY UMOPaNED

(1L ¥S ‘PlRIYAYS 19845 2ISIeD £pT

JIBM PARQ W

leas Aoy Jjy

Jopn] MaLpel JW

YIS U=l i

WIS el UPABH Iy

ABAIS MBIPUY I

uosBiy suAem JW

peaH ybia W

[IBJ3RED BJIRD BIIBGRY SSIlW
YIBMOUILD WEl|Ip SoUY JW
Aajpu)lg sewer

pieAig RS S

Buipam ucibunam

P17 SIONPOId JAISRIQY LUOSIEM

€301

0M3
oom3
0043
2053
1053
00s3
TOH3
00H3
1003
0003
1083
0083
TOMD
00MD




Time Analysis for the Period from 13 September 2016 to 31 October 2016

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix C



§S O} 9102 JoQWaAON 80

¥1-10-G| UOISIAA

| jo | abed

0o pale|D a0 (210t
11 02T 00 arz'et 0009 000 oL st 00 0¢ 08 ¥ SINoH je10]
00 S¢¥ 00 L92 090 000 00 o 0090 090 Buipesj
00 Sty 00 292 0o 000 0o 000 090 Buipeiy QoY
19 92¢ 00 961 090 000 [I%] 0co 0Z 0 S1955Y 40 suoljes||eay
00 651 Q561 CcLO 000 GLO 000 [1e]7] seousal/seseaT JiE
00 508 0516 CED oaa 000 0E0 [19]+] 51955y JO UanBSERY - SWeby | )1E
00 Sbp 0068 0Z0 00 c00 0090 0z o Auadaid pue pue 508
Lz Lop 0S £9°) 06z oo o Lo aLd 1A SI03PRID
1T L1ov 0SS EOL'Y 062 ac o GLo QL0 arz sJaypel] peinoes BOG
98 10T 0S 61O’ 06 §5 000 [1]:3:4% a0 82 anzZt Buuue|d § UoRESS|UIWPY
00 651 00 981 0zt 000 6zt 000 0o Bunesn |2iaued 121
00 551 Q0zZ9 or 0 ooo or 0 000 wo sauspuadsanog |RIBUAY) OZ)
G868 05 Fap'lL 0E 9l wo GLO Q051 ozt sJowalg yum Bueag €11
00 Shb 0ozl Q9oL ooo0 o 000 el wnuioddy 7 uonual 0 820N - SUCNEISILILRY ||
DO 55t s oF ot 0 goo 0E0 000 co00 uonesylou uswweddy €04
£l 282 0s 628's 0£ 02 000 GLO 0o pl 0z9 Buuumd esey 191
[00LE 006LE'E g st 0o (e[ JrAN 000 o0E auitioddy eid exapy QL
{3) micy Hes paddng S[euoIsSa0Id
ApnoH eBeloay (3}1s00 oy SINCH 1210 ' sjue)sIssy 1014ag IBLNQ JaBeuey 1oupeg UONRDUN MIOM JO UOIRDYIESR]D

I8d 2pos) alaig
910Z/60/€F ©L 0002/10/10 WoI3
pajwr sasiag 10 aInzy - 10038NZV

Arewwing 3509 % swi] 6dIS Pajtelaq - Aiug swiy




95 01 9,02 JaQUIaA0N 80 Pi-10-GL UOISIap ¢ jo | abeg

00 551 00 IE ozZo 000 0Z0 000 00 FUBOT O] usaiplead Ozt
vE S8E 0SEVLS 05 it 000 08E [eoln] [+ ) £80UBIISRSEST] /IT
Pl 29 05 €52 0l0 wo 0zo 000 050 Auedauy g puet ployesesy gLg
19 10€ 00 29€ ozl 000 or o oro or o Ausdeud g pug] ployoeld Sie
00 GCE 05 viT 06 0 0co 000 060 o uoipeyod 1geq) - swweby gL
9l 0SSIZ L 06 e 000 0zZo OEE ] SI19SFY JO LUOHBSI[EeY - sluely i
514z 14 00 468' ori 060 e otz 051 uonde|ica 1qag £
¥E 58l 05 LES [ 74 000 o0se oz o 0z o L0Y Z0%
00 551 00 vi9 | og oL 0co oa ol o] 000 s1esse Buunsul pue Buurses ep] 1og
wi G9E 05 (86 ez 000 oro 00 gt SIBSEE JO UONESHESY (0F
69 122 00 8LLL 08 L 000 oLs oto 08 suopebpsaay
69 222 008l [+ 7 000 0Lg 4] [+ suonabnsesu) juoued 507
SLTIT oS 98L'8 ot iy 000 0t 62 008 wr woypag
00 551 05 St aLo 000 oLo 0o 0o JHWH - swie3 §15
EEBPE 05 vOL oo 000 oLo 000 0zo {NOTIdPay) pamesun) - sakodwy /16
€0 £0Z 05 826'2 oLe 000 oL 00 b 00 o (1oHsabepn) sunerd joud - eefoldwy aLs
25 0 0561 | 052 ogo oLO 0£Q 05z £J0}pel) paIndos oS
o€ L0Z 00B6L'Z 090t 000 0589 oLE 000 Buises) pue g4 SWisl) Spg
00551 0S v09 a6 € 000 1534 000 000 asuadya pue BpeIL SWIBY $OG
£9102 00 ¥69 | e 000 [+ 1 2 e e14] ot $J0PBR IM USHRILINLWIWGYD  LOG
00 551 0028 orZ 00 oz 00 ooa BIONpE)) 005
00§54 05 51 oLo 000 oLo too 000 LI0j3EL D1j30ds a5RD
00 sst 05 64 oLo 00a 0l o 000 000 suonesunuiogsBuleeg UeLD 909
a5zt 05 692°L 0z ¥t oLg [ +4 os v 05y Buiuueyg 9 vapensjunupy
00 Sbtr 05 EEL oo 000 000 000 0EQ sBulesq eeisru ) UoIsUL - suoisued  S6%
00551 00 551 00+ 000 oot a0 000 USISSIUGNS T SULIOY Q7L - SUOISUBY £5L
00 551 00 Le 0Zo 0o 0z0 000 000 SOJUBES UDISUD - SUOISUSd Z&1
63 ibL 00 182 061 060 0L 000 000 sjuowied - sonse) g1
L1 vt 0% BEE 1A 0z ot L 000 o0a sidiaey - 18uisB)  9BY
1981 05 LEF 1,4 coo OB L 050 000 uoijeny e puog (e - Supuog opy
00 851 05 54 olo 000 aLo 000 000 CERILIPIOZRLVA JOPIOH JWowWiunddy - unupy 651
68 8IE 00 4§ ogi 00o 0e0 0oL 050 vodey 6d - UNIPY Gy
00 551 0S 6EL 060 0006 060 000 [0 3]4] MBlAGY J0ads 85RY) - URLPY  Lirl
00 S0 00 9 oco ooo 000 0zQ oo MBIABY | YILOW - UpY St
00551 05 ¥08 o6 E ooo 08 E ao oo eauspuodseno?) (weuad) oz
%744 05 SIE'E i3 owo gl s %4 00e si0pena uiv Bunezeq g1t
00551 00 1E ozo 000 gzZo 000 00a s1081Apy Bunsixy yiw Bueeq 21|
S92 05 269 oLe or o 082 050 e o]0 ] SPJODGJ JO BIUBUBIVIEIY 0L
00651 00 584 0os goo Qos [Ueld) 000 uoneayneu weunuoddy  £ol
a6 051 D5 SEl 060 090 oeo 000 000 dr-jes eajessunepy  Zot
85 662 00 526 ore 000 oLt 000 0L0 Buruueid o5 104
{3) ey Heg poddng 2|RUOISSDJ0IY

AuncH aBesony {3) 1300 0wy RINOH [e30L 7 slumisissy J0W0g JBYI0 Jabeuely Jaupey AOUN %JOA JO USHRIHSSE|D

180d 8pog pafog
9L0Z/OL/LE 04 9L0Z/BO/EL WOl
PSMWIN SIVAIBG IO BINZY - LOOIUNZY

Alewwng 3509 @ swll 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awi)




9G 0! 910Z JBqUISAON 80

P1-10-G1 voisiap £ Joz ebed

000 pawe;) 5304 |B101
9z 8¥e 05 86£'9¢ 09 9rL ot ¢ 14 ¥ op st 0n 82 SJNOH |EI0L
00°§0¢C 0O SIS 0a St o0 a 0gQ 09S¢ ooo Gujpesf
00 S0t 0065 ¢ 0051 ocoo 000 0054 00 suonesado jo Juewsbauely Loy
96 68T 00 926'C) 0Z 8% oo ak zz 09l 05 8 S}USSY JO SUDNES||ROY
{3) ojey Mg voddng S|RUOISSIJ0g
Aunoy eBerrany {3) 1809 owi|) sinop (oL 7 SIUnS|SSY I01U0S SN0 19Beuey auueg UORDURY HHOM, jO UCREDLISSRED

180d 8po palod
9L0Z/OL/LE OL 9LOZ/BO/EL WOl
PaYILIT S33UAIBG IO 2INZY - | 00THNZY

Arewwng 3s09 @ awi]l 6dIS pajielaq - Aijug swiy




Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees  Appendix D

11

12

13

21

Fee Basis

The Administrator i1s seeking to agree the basis of his remuneration in this case as time
properly spent by him and his staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. This appendix
includes details of the work the Administrator proposes to undertake and the expenses the

Administrator considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred o

Where a time cost basis i1s being sought, this will include the Administrator’s fees estimate,
which also provides details of the hourly rate or rates the Administrator and his staff propose
to charge for each part of that work and the time he anticipates each part of that work will

take,

In this case, I do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase
the level of the fees estimate If the time incurred Is in excess of my fees estimate enclosed

with this report

Expenses

Below s a table which outhnes the expenses that I consider at this stage will be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with Azure’s affars. 1 will provide an update to creditors in my

future progress reports

; g~ — —
Expense : | Provider : Basis of fee | Cost to date £
[ arrangement )

Book debt colfection Robert Pearce Associates 20% of realisations it
Agents costs mn dealng | Best Gapp Fixed fee and 3% of it
with freehold property realisations to  be
charged
Agent’s costs mn dealing | Lambert Smith Hampton Time costs  plus 6,000
with chattel asset sales disbursements
Sokcitor’s costs n dealing | PDT Sokcitors Time  costs  plus 3,592
with the apponitment disbursements
Statutory advertising London Gozette Fixed cost Nif
Adrmirustrator’s bond AUA  Insolvency  Risk | Fixed cost Nit
Services Limited
Docurment storage Total Data Management | Cost per boxed stored N/
Lirnited
Staff related travel and | Direct cost of | NA Nit
subsistence Admirnistrator & his staff
Insurance AUA  Insolvency  Risk | Risk based premium Nit
Services Limited

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals



31

32

3.3.

4.1

4.2,

43

Re-direction of  the | Royal Mail Group Limited Fixed fee N
Company’s mail

Search costs Comparies House Fixed fee NY

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing Harrisons’ assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills

and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment Harrisons' charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff

and their experience level.

Harrisons 1s not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case,

Administrator's Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as Category 1 disbursements to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are mcluded

in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room htre, document storage

or business mileage

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by Hamsons:

Type and purpose

Business mileage @ 45p per mile incurred

Admunistrator's Repornt and Staternent of Proposals




4.4.

5.1,

Separate approval will be sought for the authonsation of the re-charge of Harnsons’ Category

2 policy on the re-charge of these dishursements

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Harrisons’ charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July 2016 1s

detailled below. Please note that Harnsons records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Directors

Managers

Senior Case Supervisors
Case Supenaisors
Assistants/Trainee Case
Supervisors

Admunistrator's Report and Staterment of Proposals

2016/2017
£

305 - 550

250 - 350

175 - 250

125 - 205

100 - 150



Azure OQil Services Limited ( “ the Company / Azure ")

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

11.

1.2.

1,3,

14

2.1,

2.2,

23

31

32

2015 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of his remuneration as Administrator,
details of the work proposed to be done and the expenses it 1s considered will be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based
on the time he and his staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees
estimate must alse be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it
is anticpated the work will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from
creditors 1n due course,

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a
designated penod in a case, where it 1s not possible to accurately estimate the work that will
need to be done at the outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate 1s based on all of the information avallable
now and may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may anse during the
admiistration  If it 1s considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Administrator
must provide an update and seek approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner 1s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide a financial benefit to creditors  Examples of this work include investigations
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Dhrectors Disqualification Act
1986, or dealing with the daims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done I1s anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be
stated and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this
process because of a particular expertise that the third party may bring, such as valuation, tax
or legal advice,

Where It 1s practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely retum to
creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration Again due to the complex
nature of the work undertaken by insolvency practittoners and the uncertainties that may exist
i relation to the realisation of a company’s assets at the outset of a case, this may not be
possible  An Administrator 15, however, required by statute to provide penodic reports to
creditors on the progress of a case, which will include an update as to the likely return creditors
may expect.

Proposed fee basis

In this case, 1t 1s being proposed that the basis of my remuneration as Administrator will be
based on the time spent by me and my staff in dealing with the Company's affairs Attached to
this document 1s my fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work 1 propose
undertaking

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and,
therefore, related cost In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of my fees estimate, I
have indicated an average blended rate of the grades of staff such as myself, the case manager,




3.3.

41

4.2,

43

4.4,

45

46

4.7

the case administrator and cashier when estimatmg the total hours to be spent on each part of
the work.

This fees estimate Is produced on the basis of all the work T currently propose will be necessary
in the administration. If I consider the fees estimate will be exceeded, I will notify creditors
accordingly, provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees

Outline of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work 1 propose undertaking in support of the fees estimate for the
administration:

Administration {including statutory compliance & reporting)

Under insolvency legislatton, the Administrator must comply with certain statutory complance
requirements, which may not bring any direct financial benefit to the creditors of Azure.

This work includes

Notifying creditors of the Admiristrator’s appointment and other associated formalities, including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House.

Preparing and 1ssuing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator’s specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Redirection of the Company’s mail to the Administrator’s office.

Secunng Azure’s books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HM Revenue & Customs
Periodic case progression reviews {typically at the end of month 1 and every 6 months thereafter).
Opening, maintaining and managing the administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)
Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance.

Realisation of assets

The Administrator will seek to realise all of Azure’s assets as outlined in the Director’s Statement
of Affairs and I would comment on the known assets of the Company as follows:

Freehold Property
Azure owns a residential flat at Plymouth, which 1s subject to a mortgage in favour of Bath
Investment & Building Society { " BIBS ” ) Realising this asset will involve the following work (
as a mimimum )
Liaising with BIBS and arranging repayment of the BIBS' mortgage.
Instructing independent property agents to commission a formal valuation and assist with disposal.
Liaising with the independent property agents
Consideration of offers and negotiation
Formalities associated with a sale of freehold property.
Book Debts

The Company’s book debts are subject to a factoning agreement with Factor 21, and as such
any recoveries made are not generally available for the benefit of creditors.

That being said, I am likely to be required to complete the following work:

Manttoring the book debt collection and liaising with Factor 21.




4.8.

49,

Instructing an independent Quantity Surveyor, Robert Pearce Associates ("RPA"), to assist in the
recovery of a large disputed debt

If book debt collections are sufficient to repay Factor 21 in full, arrange for the debtor ledger to be
reassigned back to Azure and the remaining book debts realised for the benefit of the admimistration
estate,

Chattel Assets
The Company 1s in possession of both unencumbered assets and assets subject to finance,
compnsing mainly of plant and equipment and IT equipment Realising the value { where

possible ) in the chattel assets will involve the following work ( as a mintmum ):

Instructing Lambert Smith Hampton Group (™ LSH ) to take an inventory of the Company’s chattel
assets and prepare a formal valuation.

Liaising with LSH regarding disposal strategy.

Liaising with the finance companies

Stock and Work in Progress

LSH will also assist with the disposal of stock held by Azure and realising any value in the work
In progress.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

4,10 As Admirustrator, I will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor

correspondence and claims as received, including any clams of crechitors under retention of title
Based on the Director’s Statement of Affairs, the Administrator does not think a dividend will be
paid to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part in the event that
Factor 21 does not enjoy a full recovery under its fixed charge I will ether deal with the review
and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the administration or in the subsequent liquidation, f
and when It 15 determined that a dividend 1s to be declared to creditors

4.11 It should be noted that the above is based on the Director's Statement of Affairs and the

projected realisable value of the Company’s assets, which at this stage 1s unconfirmed 1 will
undertake approprate investigations into and obtain valuations of, Azure's assets and will
confirm the ltkely return to creditors in my first progress report

412  Other work under this category will include:

Liaising with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the secunity.
Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing
formalities (if a committee 15 appointed)

Dealing with former employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may
be entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entittements from the
National Insurance Fund and the Company

Investigations

413  As Administrator, I am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the Director of

Azure and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the
Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
{Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations).

414 The following work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet 1s work 1

am required to undertake by statute:

Intial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 ( ™ CDDA " ), including the review of the Company's books and records




51

5.2.

and the dentffication of potential further asset realisations, which may be pursued in the
administration.
Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills under the CDDA

Administrator's Expenses

As also noted, I am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses I consider will be,
or are hkely to be, ncurred in the administration  These may include expenses such as agent’s
costs for assisting 1in the disposal and realisatton of the Company’s physical assets or other
routine expenses associated with an insolvency case, such as statutory advertising costs or the
office holder’s specific penalty bond,

Below 1s a summary of the expenses I consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case
I will provide a further update to creditors in my subsequent progress reports.

Expense Estimated cost

£

Agents’ costs (freeho! roperty) ] 0,000 100
Agents’ costs (chattel assets) 5,000 - 10,000
Agents’ costs (book debt collection) Uncertain
Sohators’ costs 4,882
Insurance 1,000
Statutory adverbsing 79
Specific penalty bond 58
Collection and external storage of the Company’s books and records 1,000
Re-direction of the Company’s mait 350
Case related travel & subsistence 735
Search costs 2
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm

Business mileage 768

61

62

Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency ( London ) Limited’s ( ™ Harrisons ” )
Charge-out Rates and Category 2 Disbursements Policy

Attached to this document are details of Harrisons’ current charge out rates and policy regarding
the re-charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question, but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage Any Category 2 disbursements which Harnsons proposes to charge in this
case are reflected n the table of expenses above Approval to charge these will be sought from
creditors when the basis of my remuneration as Administrator 1s fixed.




6.3.

It should be noted that Harnsons’ charge-out rates may increase penodically. If any such
increases impact on the fees estimate for the administration, creditors will be notified
accordingly.

Administrator’'s Fees Estimate

Below 1s my fees estimate for the administration The work the Administrator anticipates
undertaking in relation to this esimate has been outhned above. It 1s an estimate for the entire
administration  If 1 consider this estimate will be exceeded, 1 will advise creditors and seek
approval for my revised fees estimate as approprate

Category of work

comphance & reporting}

Realisation of assets 65 300 19,500
Creditors 48 250 12,000
Investigations 40 250 10,000

Total estimated fees

Administration (including ry

Estimated
Number of
Hours

175 |

Average |
biended charge :
out rate

£

200

Estimated cost




